

No. S123659

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BIG CREEK LUMBER COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate
District, No. H023778

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Santa Cruz County,
Nos. 134816, 137992

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS BIG CREEK LUMBER COMPANY
AND HOMER T. MCRARY**

Craig E. Stewart (129530)
Tracy M. Strong (221540)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1500
Telephone: 415-626-3939
Facsimile: 415-875-5700

Attorneys for Big Creek Lumber
Company and Homer T. McCrary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Forest Practice Act.....	4
1. Comprehensive state regulation.	4
2. Removal of authority for local regulation.	5
B. Santa Cruz County’s Ordinances.....	8
C. Proceedings Below.	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE FPA PREEMPTS COUNTIES FROM REGULATING THE “LOCATION” OF TIMBER OPERATIONS.....	12
A. Section 4516.5(d) Expressly Preempts All Local Regulation of the Conduct of Timber Operations.	12
B. The Statutory Scheme Confirms that Counties are Preempted from Regulating Where Timber Operations are Conducted.....	21
1. The limited and inapplicable exclusions from preemption.....	21
2. The Legislature’s specification of the means for addressing local concerns.....	23
3. The Legislature’s declaration of intent.....	26
C. The Legislative History and the “Evils to be Remedied” by Eliminating County Authority Also Show that Regulation of Location is Preempted.	29
D. Local Regulation, Even When Based on Police Power, Is Void When It Conflicts with State Law.	32
E. Preemption Principles, and the FPA’s Preemption Provision, Apply Fully to Local Zoning Ordinances.	36

F.	The TPA, Which Was Enacted to Further Encourage Timber Production, Does Not Authorize Zoning Ordinances That the FPA Preempts.	43
G.	The Court Need Not Resort to Implied Preemption Principles Because the County’s Ordinance is Expressly Preempted.	48
II.	THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RULING THAT THE COUNTY’S HELICOPTER REGULATION IS PREEMPTED IS SIMILARLY CORRECT.	49
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 53 Cal. 2d 674 (1960)	36
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of San Mateo</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 418 (1995)	11, 43
<i>Bownds v. City of Glendale</i> , 113 Cal. App. 3d 875 (1980)	35
<i>City of Burbank v. Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 366 (1999)	40
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Dept. of Health</i> , 63 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1976)	34
<i>Clinton v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 927 (1981)	43
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. State Board of Forestry</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 826 (1998)	24, 26
<i>County Zoning Ordinances</i> , 52 Op. Att’y Gen. Cal. 138 (1969)	42
<i>Danville Fire Protection Dist. v. Duffel Financial & Constr. Co.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 3d 241 (1976)	23
<i>Desert Turf Club v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 141 Cal. App. 2d 446 (1956)	40
<i>Devita v. County of Napa</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 763 (1995)	46
<i>Doe v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 136 Cal. App. 3d 509 (1982)	34
<i>Floresta, Inc. v. City Council</i> , 190 Cal. App. 2d 599 (1961)	40
<i>Grupe Development Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 911 (1993)	12, 21, 33

<i>Home Gardens Sanitary Dist. v. City of Corona,</i> 96 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2002)	34
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 1 Cal. 4th 81 (1991)	38
<i>Karrin v. Ocean-Aire Mobile Home Estates,</i> 1 Cal. App. 4th 1066 (1991)	33
<i>Keegan v. United States,</i> 325 U.S. 478 (1945).....	15
<i>Kimmel v. Goland,</i> 51 Cal. 3d 202 (1990)	12
<i>Korean Am. Legal Advocacy Found. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 23 Cal. App. 4th 376 (1994)	39
<i>L.I.F.E. Comm. v. City of Lodi,</i> 213 Cal. App. 3d 1139 (1989)	33
<i>Lancaster v. Municipal Court,</i> 6 Cal. 3d 805 (1972)	32
<i>Los Angeles Lincoln Place Investors Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 54 Cal. App. 4th 53 (1997)	33, 36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	35
<i>Mobilepark West Homeowners Ass’n v. Escondido Mobilepark West,</i> 35 Cal. App. 4th 32 (1995)	34, 37
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara,</i> 7 Cal. 4th 725 (1994)	passim
<i>Mussalli v. City of Glendale,</i> 205 Cal. App. 3d 524 (1988)	15, 34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Arcata Nat. Corp.,</i> 59 Cal. App. 3d 959 (1976)	41
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino,</i> 36 Cal. 3d 476 (1984)	34, 39

<i>People v. Minor</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 29 (2002)	36, 37
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	36
<i>Rumford v. City of Berkeley</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 545 (1982)	33
<i>State of California v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 608 (1983)	43, 44
<i>Suter v. City of Lafayette</i> , 57 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (1997)	34
<i>Unisys Corp. v. California Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 634 (1998)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	16
<i>Water Quality Ass’n v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 732 (1996)	34
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Town of Woodside</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 379 (1983)	34, 36

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution	
Article XI, section 5	36
Article XI, section 7	33
Article XII, section 3(j).....	43

Statutes and Codes

Business & Professions Code	
Section 19420.....	40
Section 23790.....	15, 16
Section 23791.....	39
California Statutes 1973	
Chapter 880	5
California Statutes 1976	
Chapter 176.....	43

California Statutes 1982	
Chapter 1489.....	43
Chapter 1561.....	1
California Statutes 1984	
Chapter 1446.....	7
Government Code	
Section 51100.....	43
Section 51101(a).....	45
Section 51101(c).....	45
Section 51104(h).....	44, 45
Section 51110.....	44
Section 51110.1.....	44
Section 51112(a).....	44
Section 51112(b).....	44
Section 51112(c).....	44
Section 51113.....	44
Section 51113(a).....	44
Section 51113(c).....	44
Section 51113(d).....	44
Section 51113(d)(1).....	47
Section 51113.5.....	44
Section 51115.....	44
Section 65000.....	41
Section 65302(a).....	42
Section 65302(d).....	42
Section 65457(a).....	41
Health & Safety Code	
Section 25105.....	38
Section 25147.....	38
Section 25149.....	38
Section 25149(a).....	38
Public Resources Code	
Section 4511 et seq.	4
Section 4513.....	passim
Section 4514.....	23
Section 4516.....	5
Section 4516.5(a).....	5, 23, 24
Section 4516.5(b).....	26
Section 4516.5(b)(1).....	5, 23
Section 4516.5(b)(2).....	5, 23

Section 4516.5(d).....	12
Section 4516.5(d).....	passim
Section 4516.5(e).....	6, 22
Section 4516.5(f).....	6, 22, 38
Section 4516.6.....	6
Section 4526.....	13
Section 4527.....	4, 13, 18, 49
Section 4551.....	4, 27
Section 4551.5.....	4, 19
Section 4581.....	5, 19
Section 4582(c).....	19
Section 4582.3.....	5
Section 4582.5.....	5
Section 4582.6.....	5
Section 4582.6(d).....	6
Section 4582.7.....	5
Section 4582.75.....	5
Section 4584(j)(4).....	22, 38
Section 4621.....	27

Rules and Regulations

Title 14, California Code of Regulations

Section 895-1115.4.....	4
Section 916-916.12.....	20
Section 917.4.....	20
Section 919.1.....	20
Section 921-921.9.....	20
Section 926.3.....	25, 50
Section 926.3(a)(2).....	50
Section 926.3(h).....	50
Section 926-926.25.....	24

Other Authorities

1 Longtin’s Cal. Land Use (2d ed. 1987) §§ 3.02-3.03, pp. 234-236 ...	26, 38
The American Heritage Dictionary of English Language (4th ed. 2000) ...	15
W. Unkel & D. Cromwell, <i>California’s Timber Yield Tax</i> , 6 Ecology L. Q. 831 (1978)	43
